The purpose of today's webinar is to educate the provider and supplier community about the PERM program and to explain your responsibilities as participants in the Medicaid program and/or Children’s Health Insurance Program (CHIP).

CMS is hosting three informational webinars targeting the 17 states in the current Reporting Year (RY) which is RY23, Cycle 2. All webinar sessions are being recorded, and one of the recordings will be posted to the [CMS PERM website](https://www.cms.gov) after the completion of the final informational webinar.
Overview

- The PERM program is designed to measure and report improper payments in the Medicaid and CHIP programs.
- The purpose of educating providers and suppliers about PERM is to provide opportunities for those participating in the Medicaid and CHIP programs to better understand:
  - The PERM program.
  - The PERM medical review process.
  - PERM medical record and documentation requests.
  - Methods for record submission.
  - Provider best practices.
  - PERM resources for providers.
- Please send any questions you have to the PERM resource mailbox via email at: PERMRC_ProviderInquiries@nciinc.com.
PERM Background

The Payment Integrity Information Act (PIIA) of 2019, requires heads of federal agencies to annually review programs that they administer to:

- Identify those that may be susceptible to significant improper payments.
- Estimate the amount of improper payments.
- Submit those estimates to Congress.
- Submit a report on corrective actions the agency is taking to reduce improper payments.

The Office of Management and Budget (OMB) has identified Medicaid and CHIP as programs at risk for significant improper payments. As a result, CMS developed the PERM program to comply with the PIIA and related guidance issued by OMB.
The purpose of the PERM program is to measure and report a national improper payment rate for Medicaid and CHIP in order to comply with the requirements of the PIIA.

Improper payment rates are based on reviews of Fee-For-Service (FFS), managed care, and eligibility components of Medicaid and CHIP in the RY-under review.

The improper payment rate is not a “fraud rate” but a measurement of payments made that did not meet statutory, regulatory, or administrative requirements. These improper payments may be overpayments or underpayments and do not necessarily represent expenses that should not have occurred.

Definition of Improper Payments

- Improper payments are payments that should not have been made or payments made in an incorrect amount.
- Improper payments include:
  - Payments made on behalf of an ineligible beneficiary.
  - Payments for an ineligible service.
  - Duplicate payments.
  - Payments for services not received.
  - Payments for an incorrect amount.
  - Payments for services where there is a lack of supporting documentation necessary to verify the accuracy of a payment.
  - Payments for services not medically necessary.
CMS uses a 17-state rotational approach to review the states’ Medicaid program and CHIP so that the PERM program measures each state once every three years.

The following is a list of states and their assignment within the rotation cycles:

- **Cycle 2** - Alabama, California, Colorado, Georgia, Kentucky, Maryland, Massachusetts, Nebraska, New Hampshire, New Jersey, North Carolina, Rhode Island, South Carolina, Tennessee, Utah, Vermont, West Virginia.

The current PERM cycle, Cycle 2, reviews Medicaid and CHIP FFS payments made by states beginning July 1, 2021, through June 30, 2022.
CMS reviews the following three components of Medicaid and CHIP:

- **Fee-For-Service (FFS):**
  - Sample consists of FFS claims.
  - Federal contractors conduct medical reviews, eligibility reviews, and data processing reviews on sampled FFS claims.

- **Managed Care:**
  - Sample consists of at-risk capitated payments.
  - Federal contractors conduct data processing and eligibility reviews on sampled managed care payments.

- **Eligibility:**
  - Sample consists of beneficiaries.
  - Federal contractor conducts eligibility reviews for beneficiaries on sampled claims.
## PERM Partners and Their Responsibilities

<table>
<thead>
<tr>
<th>Role</th>
<th>Responsibility</th>
</tr>
</thead>
<tbody>
<tr>
<td>Provider</td>
<td>• Verifies beneficiary Medicaid or CHIP eligibility is active for the date of service as appropriate.</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td></td>
<td>• Maintains complete and thorough documentation for services provided.</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td></td>
<td>• Submits requested records to the PERM Review Contractor (RC) within the required timeframe – 75 days for initial requests for records and 14 days for requests for additional documentation.</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td></td>
<td>• Provides all relevant documentation listed on the Request for Records Cover Sheet included with the records request.</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td></td>
<td>• Responds in a timely manner to outreach from the state PERM representative and PERM RC regarding medical record requests and documentation.</td>
</tr>
</tbody>
</table>
PERM Partners and Their Responsibilities, continued

<table>
<thead>
<tr>
<th>Role</th>
<th>Responsibility</th>
</tr>
</thead>
<tbody>
<tr>
<td>State PERM Representative</td>
<td>• Serves as the state’s central point of contact and coordinates state PERM activities.</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td></td>
<td>• Educates providers on the PERM process and assists with medical record collection.</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>PERM RC</td>
<td>• Conducts data processing reviews on FFS and managed care claims.</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td></td>
<td>• Requests all medical record documentation associated with the randomly selected sample of Medicaid and CHIP FFS claims.</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td></td>
<td>• Conducts medical reviews on FFS claims.</td>
</tr>
</tbody>
</table>
• CMS uses a PERM RC to conduct a medical review of FFS payments to determine the appropriateness of the payment.
• NCI Information Systems, Inc. is the current PERM RC.
• The PERM RC requests medical records from the provider for all FFS claims sampled.
  ▪ The random sample pulls from all Medicaid and CHIP FFS payments a state makes in the year under review.
  ▪ Providers and suppliers who received FFS payments in the year under review may or may not be selected for PERM medical review.
• Medical review includes review of the following to determine whether the service was medically necessary, provided in the appropriate setting, billed correctly, and coded accurately:
  ▪ Provider’s medical record supporting the service(s) claimed.
  ▪ Code of Federal Regulations applicable to conditions of payment.
  ▪ State’s written policies and guidelines.
Medical Record/Documentation Requests and Provider Best Practices
PERM RC customer service representatives (CSRs) will call all providers in the sample to:

- Describe the purpose of the request.
- Explain the authority for CMS to collect medical records for audit purposes.
- Identify the appropriate point of contact for each provider and contact information such as mailing address or fax number.
- Determine if the provider prefers to receive the records request by fax in addition to mail.

The PERM RC will fax/mail a written request to the provider’s office after verifying:

- The correct provider has been reached.
- The location of the medical record needed.
Medical Record/Documentation Requests, continued

- PERM CSRs will send the initial medical records request letter and all follow-up letters for the sampled claim(s) to the established point of contact for the provider.
  - Medical records request letters include the PERM RC customer service telephone number, the Medical Records Manager’s name, a PERM RC email address for provider inquiries, and the name and contact information for the state PERM representative.
  - Letter packets also include the beneficiary's name, sampled date(s) of service, diagnosis code, procedure code, and amount paid. As applicable, the letter packet includes the National Drug Code (NDC), prescription (Rx) number, and Diagnosis Related Group (DRG). A general list of requested documentation per claim type and claim category will be included on the Request for Records Cover Sheet.
Medical Record/Documentation Requests, continued part 2

- The medical records request letter packet consists of the following documents:
  - Initial Request for Records.
  - Request for Records Cover Sheet.
  - Claim Summary.
  - Provider Record Submission Instructions.
- See slides 15 through 18 for examples of each of the above documents.
- Please note that the PERM RC uses a Request for Records Cover Sheet specific to the claim type and claim category. The example provided on slide 16 depicts the cover sheet for inpatient hospital services.
Medical Records Request Letter Packet

Initial Request for Records

Dear [ProviderName],

ATTN: [ContactName], [ContactTitle]
[ContactAddress1] [ContactAddress2]
[ContactCity], [ContactState] [ContactZipcode]

Date: [RequestDate]
Reference ID: [PERM ID]
OMB Control Number: [OMB#]
NPI: [NPI#]

Request Type & Purpose: Initial Request for Records (First Request)
Subject: Records Request – This is an initial request for records

To request a copy of this letter in Spanish, please contact the PERM Customer Service Department at 800-393-3068. Once a Spanish-language letter is requested, all future correspondence for this specific PERM ID will continue in Spanish.

Para solicitar una copia de esta carta en Español, por favor de contactar al Departamento de Servicio al Cliente de PERM al 800-393-3068. Una vez que la carta en Español sea solicitada, toda correspondencia futura específica a esta identificación PERM será continuada en Español.

Dear Medicaid and/or CHIP Provider:

The Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS), in partnership with the states, is measuring improper payments in Medicaid/CHIP under the Payment Error Rate Measurement (PERM)¹ program. Additional information about the PERM program is addressed on the CMS PERM website (www.cms.gov/PERM). Refer to the “Providers” link on the website.

Reason for Selection: A claim submitted by or on behalf of you/your organization has been randomly selected for review under this program. The review will be completed by CMS’ review contractor, NCI Information Systems, Inc.

Action: Send a Copy of Original Documentation: Federal regulations require that you provide the medical record documentation to support claims for Medicaid/CHIP services upon request. The pages that follow provide identifying information for the claim or service(s) selected for review, the requested supporting documentation, and submission instructions. Please submit documentation as soon as possible, but no later than the due date provided below which is 75 days after the date of this initial request letter. A written response is required by the due date even if you are unable to locate the requested documents. Providing medical records for Medicaid/CHIP beneficiaries does not violate the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act (HIPAA). Patient authorization IS NOT REQUIRED for the release of the requested documentation. CMS and its contractors will remain in compliance with the Privacy Act and regulations. No reimbursement can be made for the cost of record reproduction or mailing.

When: [MedrecDueDate]
Please provide the requested documentation by [MedrecDueDate]. A response is still required by [MedrecDueDate] even if you are unable to locate the requested information.

Consequences: If you fail to deliver the requested documentation or contact us by [MedrecDueDate], your state agency may pursue recovery of payment for this claim from you.

Assistance: The pages that follow provide identifying information for the claim selected for review, requested documentation, and submission instructions. Should you require additional information or have questions, please call our Customer Service Representatives at (800) 393-3068, Allison Keeley our Medical Records Manager at PERMRC_ProviderInquiries@nciinc.com, or your state PERM representative, , at or .

¹ 42 CFR §431.804; Social Security Act Section 2107(b)(1) [42 CFR §431.950 et seq]; 45 CFR parts 160 and 164
² 42 CFR §431.950
Medical Records Request Letter Packet

Request for Records Cover Sheet

Payment Error Rate Measurement (PERM)

REQUEST FOR RECORDS COVER SHEET

PERM-ID: [||PermID||]

Date: [MRReSubDate]

Beneficiary Name: [||BeneficiaryName||]
Date of Birth: [||BeneficiaryDOB||]
Beneficiary ID: [||BeneficiaryID||]
Date(s) of Service: [||DOSFrom||] - [||DOSTo||]
Category 1: Inpatient Hospital Services
Record Submission Due Date: [||MedrecDueDate||]

Billing Provider Number: [||ProviderID||]
 Billing Provider Name: [||ProviderName||]

Please indicate # of pages in submission: [pages]

Please help ensure accurate processing by placing this page on top of the records you are submitting.

Inpatient Hospital Services: Acute Inpatient, Long-Term Acute, Acute Inpatient Rehabilitation

Please submit all documents applicable to the date(s) of service noted to support the claim sampled. Some documents listed may not be necessary for all claims, but please make every attempt to include the bolded items. Please indicate which documents are being submitted. If the list below is not applicable to your claim, please submit the documentation that supports the service(s) you billed as shown on the Claim Summary page.

- Admission Face Sheet/Coding Summary
- Admission History and Physical (H&P) (signed and dated)
- Discharge Summary (signed and dated)
- Physician Orders (signed and dated)
- Admit Order/Statement
- Physician Progress Notes (signed and dated)
- Consultation Reports/Notes (signed and dated)
- Medication Administration Record (MAR)
- Nursing Assessment/Notes
- Cardiovascular Testing Reports, i.e., Electrocardiogram, Echocardiogram, etc. (signed and dated)
- Laboratory Reports and Diagnostic Reports (i.e.: Radiology Reports, Pathology Reports, etc.)
- Operative and Procedure Reports/Notes (signed and dated)
- Anesthesia (Pre- and Post-Op) and Peri-operative Record/Notes (with start and stop times, signed and dated)
- Respiratory Therapy Notes (signed and dated) broken down from Cardiovascular and Respiratory Reports
- Physical Therapy: Evaluation/Re-evaluation/Notes (signed and dated)
- Speech Language Pathology: Evaluation/Re-evaluation/Notes (signed and dated)
- Occupational Therapy: Evaluation/Re-evaluation/Notes (signed and dated)
- Emergency Department Record and Admission Order/Notes (signed and dated)
- Ambulance Services/All Transfer Forms
- Labor and Delivery Record/Notes (signed and dated)
- Itemized Billing Sheet (if required based on payment method)
- Dialysis Treatment Record/Notes

Note: Please submit the complete medical record with signatures as appropriate for the service(s) billed for the sampled claim. The documents listed above are frequently required for this category and service type. Please be sure to include these with your document submission, if applicable to the sampled claim.
Payment Error Rate Measurement (PERM) Claim Summary

Please refer to the Request for Records Cover Sheet for a list of documents to submit in support of the billed service(s) below.

| Billing Provider Number: [][ProviderID][] | Request Date: [][MRRReSubDate][] |
| Beneficiary/Patient Name: [][BeneficiaryName][] | PERM-ID: [][PermID][] |
| Beneficiary ID: [][BeneficiaryID][] | Claim Category: [][ClaimCatNum][] |
| Date of Birth: [][BeneficiaryDOB][] | State Claim ID: [][StateClaimID][] |
| Date(s) of Service: [][DOSFrom][] - [][DOSTo][] | DUE DATE: [][MedrecDueDate][] |

<table>
<thead>
<tr>
<th>Diagnosis Code</th>
<th>Procedure Code</th>
<th>NDC Code</th>
<th>Rx Number</th>
<th>DRG</th>
<th>Amount Paid</th>
</tr>
</thead>
<tbody>
<tr>
<td>[]</td>
<td>[]</td>
<td>[]</td>
<td>[][RxNumber1][]</td>
<td>[][Drg][]</td>
<td>[][PaidAmt][]</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>[]</td>
<td>[]</td>
<td>[]</td>
<td></td>
<td></td>
<td></td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>[]</td>
<td>[]</td>
<td>[]</td>
<td></td>
<td></td>
<td></td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>[]</td>
<td>[]</td>
<td>[]</td>
<td></td>
<td></td>
<td></td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>[]</td>
<td>[]</td>
<td>[]</td>
<td></td>
<td></td>
<td></td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>[]</td>
<td>[]</td>
<td>[]</td>
<td></td>
<td></td>
<td></td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>[]</td>
<td>[]</td>
<td>[]</td>
<td></td>
<td></td>
<td></td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>[]</td>
<td>[]</td>
<td>[]</td>
<td></td>
<td></td>
<td></td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>[]</td>
<td>[]</td>
<td>[]</td>
<td></td>
<td></td>
<td></td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>[]</td>
<td>[]</td>
<td>[]</td>
<td></td>
<td></td>
<td></td>
</tr>
</tbody>
</table>
Medical Records Request Letter Packet
Provider Record Submission Instructions

Payment Error Rate Measurement (PERM)
Instructions for Submitting Requested Records/Documentation

To comply with this request, providers should review the attached Claim Summary page that identifies the specific patient, date of service, and the service(s) selected for review. Gather the documents shown on the attached Cover Sheet which are generally those needed to support the billed service(s). Please be sure that documentation (Notes, Plan of Care, etc.) issued from electronic records are signed and dated (electronic signature acceptable if permitted by state regulations). Once the documents are gathered, please choose ONE of the following methods to submit the records/documentation to the PERM Review Contractor.

1. Fax
   a) Place PERM Cover Sheet on top of each record submission.
   b) If your facility has more than one PERM ID request, please fax each submission separately.
   c) Please submit documentation for each PERM ID in as few fax transmissions as possible.
   d) Fax documents to: 1-804-515-4220

2. Mail
   a) Place PERM Cover Sheet on top of each record submission.
   b) All documents must be complete and legible.
   c) Please do not staple or paper clip any pages together.
   d) If you choose to send the documentation on USB Flash Drive, CD, or DVD, the file(s) must be encrypted. Please submit the password for the encrypted USB Flash Drive, CD, or DVD via email to PERMRC_Encryption@nciine.com and include the PERM ID in the subject line. Please note that USB flash drives cannot be returned to providers.
   e) Mail requested documentation to:
      CMS PERM Review Contractor, NCI Inc.
      8701 Park Central Drive, Suite 400 B
      Richmond, VA 23227

3. Electronic Submission of Medical Documentation (esMD)
   Providers with an established relationship with a Health Information Handler (HIH) are encouraged to have their HIH submit the requested medical documentation via the gateway to Electronic Submission of Medical Documentation (esMD). If your facility does not have an established relationship with an HIH, esMD will not be an available submission method. For more information, see http://www.cms.gov/esMD/. Please ensure that any documents submitted through esMD are routed to PERM NCI Inc.

   If you choose to submit medical records via CMS’s esMD system, you must enter the Reference ID (PERM ID #) from the records request letter into the ESMD CASEID field. If you enter any other information in this field, the system will not be able to identify the record automatically which will result in additional processing time.

NOTE: We are not authorized to reimburse providers/suppliers for the cost of copying or mailing records. Therefore, we cannot accept invoices for copying service fees.
Timeframes (Initial Request)

- Requests for provider medical records associated with sampled FFS claims for PERM Cycle 2 will begin in March/April 2022 and will continue until January 2023.
- Providers will have 75 calendar days from the date of the request letter to submit the record to the PERM RC.
- During the 75 calendar days, the PERM RC conducts reminder phone calls and sends written requests to providers at day 30, day 45, and day 60 if records are not received.
- The PERM RC sends a 75-day final notice of non-response letter to providers if records are not received indicating State Agency officials may seek recovery of the payment for the claim from providers.
- The PERM RC notifies the state PERM representative when documentation is submitted or has not been received timely.
Timeframes (Additional Information Requests)

- If documentation submitted is incomplete to support the claim, the PERM RC requests additional documentation.
- Providers have 14 calendar days from the date of the request letter to submit this additional documentation.
- The PERM RC provides specific details identifying additional documentation needed both verbally and in writing.
- The PERM RC conducts reminder calls and sends reminder letters at the 7-day mark.
- The PERM RC sends a 15-day final notice of non-response letter to providers if records are not received indicating State Agency officials may seek recovery of the payment for the claim from providers.
- The PERM RC notifies the state PERM representative when documentation is submitted or has not been received timely.
Importance of Submitting Complete Patient Records

• **Errors:** The PERM RC determines all claims with no documentation or incomplete documentation from the provider to be paid in error.

• **Sanctions:** If a claim is determined to be in error, State Medicaid Agencies may pursue recovery of payment for this claim from the provider.

• Accurate PERM measurements rely on cooperation from providers in submitting documentation.

• The PERM RC cannot make a correct finding of proper payment without the medical record from the provider.

• All records, even those for low dollar claims, are equally important for accurate PERM measurement.
Provider Best Practices
Prior to Submitting Records

• Contact PERM RC CSRs by phone at 800-393-3068 or by email at PERMRC_ProviderInquiries@nciinc.com as soon as possible with questions or concerns regarding the medical records request. Do not send medical records, Protected Health Information (PHI), or Personally Identifiable Information (PII) to this email address.
• Check state policies and guidelines to ensure records submitted include all required documentation for the correct beneficiary and correct sampled date(s) of service.
• Inform staff and, if applicable, the Release of Information (ROI) contractor about PERM.
• Verify records submitted are complete, legible, and include all relevant documentation to support the sampled claim.
• Ensure that each page lists the beneficiary name and that at least one page lists both beneficiary name and date of birth.
Provider Best Practices
Prior to Submitting Records, continued

• Read the entire PERM RC medical records request letter packet and make note of the following:
  ▪ The list of requested documents per provider type.
  ▪ The beneficiary name and sampled date(s) of service.
  ▪ The due date – 75 calendar days for initial records requests and 14 calendar days for additional documentation requests.

• Reply to the request for records as soon as possible and do not wait until the due date. This action ensures:
  ▪ Provider avoids reminder calls and follow-up letters.
  ▪ Timely record collection for PERM measurement.
Provider Best Practices
When Submitting Records

• Follow provider record submission instructions listed on the final page of the letter packet. Click the link to go to slide 18 for the provider record submission instructions.

• Place the Request for Records Cover Sheet as the first page on all record submissions. Click the link to go to slide 16 for an example of the Request for Records Cover Sheet.

• If submitting by fax, indicate the number of pages in the submission on the cover sheet to help the PERM RC confirm complete transmission of records.

• Contact the PERM RC after submission by email at PERMRC_ProviderInquiries@nciinc.com to confirm receipt of records.
Provider Best Practices
When Submitting Records, continued

• Providers may submit records by fax or mail to the PERM RC.
• Providers may utilize Electronic Submission of Medical Documentation (esMD) to submit the records.
  ▪ esMD is a fast and reliable method for submitting records to the PERM RC.
  ▪ Please visit the esMD for Medicare Providers and Suppliers website for more information.
  ▪ Please click the following link for more information regarding esMD later in this presentation: Electronic Submission of Medical Documentation (esMD) System.
• State PERM representatives may also assist with record collection.
Provider Best Practices
When Responding to Additional Documentation Requests

• Read the additional documentation request letter and review the specific requested documentation located on the Request for Records Cover Sheet carefully to determine the exact additional documentation needed by the PERM RC.
• Contact PERM CSRs by phone at 800-393-3068 or by email at PERMRC_ProviderInquiries@nciinc.com as soon as possible with any questions or concerns regarding the request.
• Submit the requested additional documentation within 14 calendar days from the date of the request letter.
• The due date will be noted on the additional documentation request letter.
• Do not resubmit records previously submitted unless specifically requested to do so, e.g., the PERM RC received illegible records and needs a legible copy.
• Pay particular attention to what the PERM RC requests and what was missing from the original submission.
• Take immediate action upon notification of incomplete information.
  ▪ If the PERM RC determines additional documentation submitted is incomplete, the PERM RC sends a Receipt of Incomplete Information letter.
  ▪ The letter lists the exact nature of the missing information.
  ▪ The purpose of this letter is to give providers a final chance to submit the requested records before the PERM RC cites an error.
  ▪ If you are unsure of what is being requested, please contact the PERM RC by phone at 800-393-3068 or by email at PERMRC_ProviderInquiries@nciinc.com for more information.
Provider Best Practices

Preventing Resubmission Request Letters

- Resubmission requests will be sent to providers when the submitted records have errors that disqualify records from medical review.
- CSRs will contact the provider, explain the error found in the records, and request that the provider resubmit records.
- Best practices to prevent resubmission requests include submitting:
  - Legible copies of records.
  - Records for the correct beneficiary.
  - Records for the correct date(s) of service.
  - Records that include the beneficiary’s name on each page and beneficiary’s date of birth on at least one page.
Provider Best Practices

Reminders

• Do not submit any information containing PHI to the PERM RC via unsecure email. The PERM RC does not accept provider record submissions via email.

• The PERM RC is not authorized to reimburse providers or suppliers for the cost of copying or mailing records. The PERM RC does not accept invoices from providers, release of information contractors, or copying services.

• As needed, contact the state PERM representative listed on the PERM medical records request letter to:
  ▪ Update provider contact information in the state claims system.
  ▪ Receive information on recoveries for billing errors.
  ▪ Discuss any confidentiality or privacy concerns regarding medical record submission to the PERM RC.
Submit Records by Fax to PERM RC:
1-804-515-4220

PERM RC Email Address for Provider Questions:
PERMRC_ProviderInquiries@nciinc.com
Please send all provider questions to this email address, but do not send records, PHI, or PII.

PERM RC Customer Service Representatives:
800-393-3068

PERM RC Medical Records Manager:
Allison (Allie) Keeley
804-249-1746
Electronic Submission of Medical Documentation (esMD) System
Introduction - Background

• The Medicaid/CHIP Programs make billions of dollars in estimated improper payments.
• CMS employs several types of RCs to measure, prevent, identify, and correct these improper payments.
• Over 2 million medical documentation requests or Additional Documentation Requests (ADRs) are sent annually by CMS RCs.
• Historically, the provider responded with the requested documentation via mail or fax.
What is esMD?

• The esMD system was implemented in September 2011 as an additional option for Medicare FFS providers to send medical documentation electronically to CMS Medicare RCs.

• The esMD system is comprised of a CONNECT Gateway, which is capable of exchanging documents with other CONNECT compatible gateways. The gateways are built in accordance with the Office of the National Coordinator (ONC) for Health Information Technology (HIT) standards.

• The esMD system facilitates the secure exchange of medical documents from Providers’ HIT systems via Health Information Handlers (HIHs) to the CMS CONNECT Gateway.

• esMD also allows for the secure exchange of documentation between RCs.
Benefits of esMD

• Administrative convenience and productivity:
  ▪ Efficient to respond to documentation requests electronically.

• Reduced labor costs:
  ▪ esMD helps to reduce the amount of labor required to fulfill these requests by no longer having to print and mail paper, feed a fax machine, or burn CD’s.

• Reduced hard costs:
  ▪ esMD can also reduce hard costs like shipping and handling expenses.
Health Information Handlers (HIH)

HIHs are organizations that develop and maintain CONNECT compatible gateways to facilitate the exchange of documents between providers and RCs. A HIH acts as an agent on behalf of the provider. Examples include:

• **Health Information Exchange (HIE)/Regional Health Information Organization (RHIO).**

• **Release of Information (ROI) Vendor** – A company that manages the release of information for providers. Their services may include logging and tracking requests, retrieving patient records from multiple locations in multiple formats, identifying the information needed to fulfill requests, requesting additional authorization, if needed, packaging, and mailing.

• **Electronic Health Record (EHR) Vendor.**

• **Claim Clearinghouse.**

• **Health Internet Service Provider (HISP)** – An entity that provides services that enable providers or health organizations to exchange health information using the internet.
esMD RCs

- A/B Medicare Administrative Contractors (A/B MAC).
- DME Medicare Administrative Contractors (DME MAC).
- Comprehensive Error Rate Testing (CERT) Contractor.
- Payment Error Rate Measurement (PERM) Contractor.
- Qualified Independent Contractors (QIC).
- Quality Improvement Organizations (QIO).
- Railroad Retirement Board (RRB).
- Recovery Audit Contractors (RAC).
- Supplemental Medical Review Contractor (SMRC).
- Unified Program Integrity Contractors (UPIC).

Please visit the esMD for Medicare Providers and Suppliers website for more information.
esMD Supported Lines of Business

- eMDR/ADR Responses.
- Hospital Outpatient Department (OPD) Services.
- Repetitive Scheduled Non-Emergent Ambulance Transport (RSNAT).
- Durable Medical Equipment, Prosthetics, Orthotics, and Supplies (DMEPOS).
- Review Choice Demonstration for Home Health Services.

Please send any questions you have to the esMD Business Owner mailbox via email at: esMDBusinessOwners@cms.hhs.gov.
Takeaways and PERM Resources for Providers

- Please remember the importance of timeliness on responses and submission of documents when requested.
- Follow provider submission instructions listed on the final page of the letter packet.
- Verify records submitted are complete, legible, and include all relevant documentation to support the sample claim.
- Please contact the PERM RC by phone or email with any questions or concerns regarding medical records requests.
Takeaways and PERM Resources for Providers, continued

- **CMS PERM Website**:  
  - This website includes a page devoted to resources for providers including frequently asked questions, an example of a documentation request letter, and an explanation of what documentation you need to submit by type of service.  
  - The website will also contain the recording to the information session after all information sessions have been completed.
Questions

• Please feel free to place your questions in the Q&A feature. Do not put PHI/PII in the chat box.

• Review of questions submitted through the registration.

• Frequently Asked Questions (FAQ) document will also be uploaded to the CMS PERM website.

• If you did not hear your question(s) answered on this webinar, please check the FAQ document on the CMS PERM website once it is posted. If your questions are not listed on the FAQ document, please direct your questions to your State Point of Contact (POC). If your State POC is not able to answer your question(s), please direct your question(s) to PERMRC_ProviderInquiries@nciinc.com.